TESDA-SOP-QSO-01-F11

Republic of the Philippines TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY East Service Road, South Superhighway, Taguig City

92nd TESDA BOARD MEETING 16 December 2015, Wednesday, 2:00 p.m. 7/F TESDA Board Room, Office of the Chair TESDA Complex, South Superhighway, Taguig City

Resolution No. 2015-21 (Page 1 of 3 pages)

APPROVING AND PROMULGATING THE TRAINING REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRONICS BACK-END OPERATION NC II, ELECTRONICS FRONT-OF-LINE OPERATION NC II, SEMICONDUCTOR BACK-END OPERATION NC II, SEMICONDUCTOR FRONT-OF-LINE OPERATION NC II AND HARD DISK DRIVE (HDD) FRONT-OF-LINE OPERATION NC II

WHEREAS, Section 14 (b) of Republic Act No. 7796 mandates that TESDA shall develop and establish a national system of skills standardization, testing and certification and conduct research and development on various occupational areas in order to recommend policies, rules and regulations to effective and efficient skills standardization, testing and certification system in the country;

WHEREAS, during the 18th Direction Setting Committee -TESDA Board-TESDA Secretariat Consultation Meeting on 09 December 2013, the body favorably endorsed for consideration and approval of the TESDA Board the prioritization of seven (7) qualification titles in the area of semiconductor and electronics for training regulations development;

WHEREAS, during the 87th TESDA Board Meeting on 17 December 2013, the TESDA Board considered and approved the prioritization of seven (7) qualification titles in the area of semiconductor and electronics for training regulations development;

WHEREAS, the Semiconductors and Electronics Industries of the Philippines, Inc. (SEIPI) initiated the development of the abovementioned Training Regulations (TRs) in 2014 to align its content with the most recent global standards;

WHEREAS, the scope of work of the new Training Regulations involves production of electronics, semiconductor and HDD back-end and front-of-line products which includes competencies in setting up workplace, analyzing, carrying-out and monitoring production operations and checking quality compliance for back-end and front-of-line production line and hence would be aligned at National Certificate Level II in the Philippine Qualification Framework;

Republic of the Philippines TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY East Service Road, South Superhighway, Taguig City

92nd TESDA BOARD MEETING 16 December 2015, Wednesday, 2:00 p.m. 7/F TESDA Board Room, Office of the Chair TESDA Complex, South Superhighway, Taguig City

Resolution No. 2015-21 (Page 2 of 3 pages)

APPROVING AND PROMULGATING THE TRAINING REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRONICS BACK-END OPERATION NC II, ELECTRONICS FRONT-OF-LINE OPERATION NC II, SEMICONDUCTOR BACK-END OPERATION NC II, SEMICONDUCTOR FRONT-OF-LINE OPERATION NC II AND HARD DISK DRIVE (HDD) FRONT-OF-LINE OPERATION NC II

WHEREAS, industry experts and partners, headed by Dr. Dan C. Lachica, President of Semiconductors and Electronics Industries of the Philippines, Inc. (SEIPI) with the technical assistance of the Qualifications and Standards Office (QSO) of TESDA have developed and endorsed the same for TESDA Board approval:

WHEREAS, during the 79th and Special Standards-Setting and Systems Development (SSSD) Committee TESDA Board-TESDA Secretariat Consultation Meeting held on 18 September 2015 and 04 November 2015, respectively, the Committee deliberated upon and favorably recommended to the TESDA Board the promulgation of the five (5) abovementioned Training Regulations;

WHEREAS, during the 92nd TESDA Board Meeting on 16 December 2015 at 2:00 p.m., the TESDA Board considered and approved the promulgation of the abovementioned Training Regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the TESDA Board in its meeting today, 16 December 2015 at 2:00 p.m., approves and promulgates the aforementioned Training Regulations, as herein appended;

BE IT RESOLVED, FINALLY, that (1) copies of the Resolution and the abovementioned Training Regulations be published and disseminated to all concerned, and the same shall be effective fifteen (15) days upon publication;

(2) All programs to be registered under this new Training Regulations must comply with the requirements of the aforementioned Training Regulations. The one-year period of registration under this new Training Regulations shall commence on the date of effectivity as indicated in the Implementing Guidelines/TESDA Circular for the deployment of the Training Regulations to be issued by the TESDA Secretariat; and

TESDA-SOP-QSO-01-F11

Republic of the Philippines TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY East Service Road, South Superhighway, Taguig City

> 92nd TESDA BOARD MEETING 16 December 2015, Wednesday, 2:00 p.m. 7/F TESDA Board Room, Office of the Chair TESDA Complex, South Superhighway, Taguig City

> > Resolution No. 2015-21 (Page 3 of 3 pages)

APPROVING AND PROMULGATING THE TRAINING REGULATIONS FOR ELECTRONICS BACK-END OPERATION NC II, ELECTRONICS FRONT-OF-LINE OPERATION NC II, SEMICONDUCTOR BACK-END OPERATION NC II, SEMICONDUCTOR FRONT-OF-LINE OPERATION NC II AND HARD DISK DRIVE (HDD) FRONT-OFF-LINE OPERATION NC II

(3) Graduates of TVET programs covered by the aforementioned Training Regulations shall be required to undergo mandatory assessment under the national assessment and certification program.

Adopted this 16th day of December 2015.

RINALYN B. DUMOL **Board Secretary VI**

Attested by:

BR. ARMIN A. LUISTRO FSC Co-Chairperson, TESDA Board Secretary, Department of Education